OP \$40.00 86899727

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM470099

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Westport Technologies, Inc.		04/16/2018	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Empco, LLC	
Street Address:	5757 Farinon Dr.	
City:	San Antonio	
State/Country:	: TEXAS	
Postal Code:	tal Code: 78249	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: TEXAS	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86899727	ECAP

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2102448944

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2102448844

Email: wquirk@rpsalaw.com

Correspondent Name: William H. Quirk

Address Line 1:755 E. Mulberry Ave., Suite 200Address Line 4:San Antonio, TEXAS 78212

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WILLIAM H. QUIRK
SIGNATURE:	/William H. Quirk/
DATE SIGNED:	04/17/2018

Total Attachments: 3

source=180416 ECAP Assignment Signed#page1.tif source=180416 ECAP Assignment Signed#page2.tif source=180416 ECAP Assignment Signed#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006314 FRAME: 0813

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Westport Technologies, Inc. ("Assignor"), a Delaware corporation having a

place of business at 101-1750 West 75th Avenue, Vancouver, BC, V6P 6G2, CANADA, is the

record owner of the trademarks and service marks referenced on the attached Schedule A

(hereinafter "Trademarks"), as well as the numerous corresponding registration and

application for registration also listed on the attached Schedule A (hereinafter "Filings"); and

WHEREAS Empco, LLC ("Assignee") a limited liability company organized under the laws

of the State of Texas, whose address is 5757 Farinon Dr., San Antonio, Texas 78249, is desirous

of acquiring and affirming it has acquired said Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the

business identified by said Trademarks and any and all registrations and applications for

registration of said Trademarks;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of

which are hereby acknowledged and agreed, Assignor hereby sells, transfers, conveys and

assigns, and acknowledges that it has sold, transferred, conveyed, and assigned, unto said

Assignee, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the following, irrespective of whether the

same are owned directly by Assignor or indirectly by one or more of its subsidiaries: (i) said

Trademarks, (ii) all registrations and applications for registration of said Trademarks, including

but not limited to the Filings, (iii) the goodwill of the business in connection with which said

Trademarks are used and which is symbolized by said Trademarks; and (iv) all rights to recover

for past infringement of said Trademarks;

AND, Assignor further covenants and agrees that it will communicate to Assignee, its

successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to it respecting the Trademarks,

sign and cause others under its control to sign all lawful papers, and generally do everything

reasonable to aid Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to secure and

enforce full protection of all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the Filings in

all rightful countries.

TRADEMARK

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor hereunto sets its hand this 16th day of April, 2018.

ASSIGNOR: WESTPORT TECHNOLOGIES, INC
ву:
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Name: Ashoka Achuthan
Title: Secretary

PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA § CITY OF VANCOUVER §

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Ashoka Achuthan, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and as the act and deed of said Assignor.

Given under my hand and seal of office on this 16th day of April, 2018.

A Notary Public in and for the Province of British Columbia

SCHEDULE A

Mark	Registration/Application Number	Registration/Filing Date	Country
ECAP	86/899,727	Feb. 5, 2016	United States
ECAP	015107808	Feb. 2, 2016 Jun 6, 2016	European Union

TRADEMARK REEL: 006314 FRAME: 0816

RECORDED: 04/17/2018